

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Harold J. Olson,

Appellant,

No. 20170351

v.

North Dakota Dept. of Transportation,

Appellee.

Appeal from a September 2017 Judgment,
Mountrail County, N. Central Judicial District,
Honorable Richard L. Hagar
D. Ct. No. 31-2017-CV-~~00131~~ 00113

REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT OLSON

Vance R. Gillette No. 03476
P. O. Box 1461
New Town, ND 58763
701 340-2995
vanceg@restel.com
Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

¶

Table of Authorities ii

Summary of Argument 1

A county deputy arrested T. Mt. Indian Olson on the Ft. Berthold Reservation and the agency revoked his license. The state criminal charge was dismissed for lack of state jurisdiction. Olson contends the license sanction is invalid.

Argument

1. 25 USC § 1301 vests arrest authority in the Tribe that bars state jurisdiction. 5

Agency position

2. The state brief relies on a Minnesota case. The case is not helpful as North Dakota has different federal laws - history. 9

3. The state brief argues a “police assist” law Ch. 48-20 expands state jurisdiction. The cases cited are not on point. 14

Conclusion 15

Table of Authorities



Cases

Davis v. Director, NDDOT, 467 N.W.2d 420, 422 (1991) 5, 11

State v. Harold Olson, No. 31-2017-CR-00121 3, 11, 12

Kroschel v. Levi, 2015 ND 185, 866 N.W.2d 109 2, 5, 11, 12

*Three Aff. Tribes of the Ft. Berthold Reservation
v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.*, 476 U. S. 877 (1986) 7

State v. Davis, 773 N.W.2d 66 (MN 2009) 9, 12

State v. Graven, 530 N.W.2d 328 (ND 1995) 14

State by WSI v. JFK Raingutters, 2007 ND 80, 733 N.W.2d 248 13

Federal Statutes

Public Law 280, 18 USC § 1162 4, 6, 7

25 USC § 1301 (2) passim

40 USC § 3172 13

ND Statutes

N.D.C.C. 39-20-01(3) 2, 4

N.D.C.C. 44-08-20 (3) 6, 14
